BEGBIES TRAYNOR

VACQEFORATIAC TAYLOR COTHAM & 7371
CORPORATE RESCUE & RECOVERY

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Our Ref: AM/SWIT4140

T0 ALY, KNOWN CREDITORS, ' 208 Augist 2004
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES,
THE COMPANY AND THE HIGH COURT

Dear Sir(s}

Tte: Newsereen Media Group Ple Woymerly Just Group Ple

Newscreen Entertainment Lirgited Formerly Just Entertajnment Limited
And Newscreen Licensing Lintited Formerly Just Licensing Limited

_ Al Suibject to a Voluntary Arrancement

I refer to my appointment as Supervisor of the above Voluntary Arrangerment on 2" August 2002,
In accordanes with Rule §.26 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, T set out below my Annual Report.

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS -

1.1 Ienciose a summary of my Receipts and Payments in respect of Tust Group Ple. There have been no
Receipts and Payments In respect of Just Entertainment Limited or Just Licensing Limited.

2. LOANNOYES

21 Atthe mesting of creditors held in respect of the above companies on 2% Angust 2002, it was agreed
foat the ordinary unsecired labilities of the companies would be met by Loan Notes being jssued and
redeemed in accordance with the terms of the amended ¥ oluntary Arrangement.

22 The majority of creditors claims have now been agreed apd Loan MNotes issued as detailed m the
amended Voluntary Arvangement, There are a vesidual numbex of claims still to be agreed which

relate principally to ¢laims of former employees.

3. CREDITOR CLAIMS

31  Inthe event that you have a valid clain against the company and have not 1o date received Loan Notes
i settlement of this claim, I should be grateful if you would contact this office as & matter of wrgency.

4. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

4.1  Inaccordance with the terms of the Proposal, I received funds from the company in order to mest the
anticipated claims of the preferential creditors. Ican advise that agreed preferential creditors have
now been paid in full. :

e
T . THﬁ. CLD EXCHMAMGE - 23¢ SOUERCHAURCH ROAD - SOUTHEND-OMN-SEA - ESSEX 551 1EG
L 01702 467255 . FAK D1F0D2 447201 - EMAIL southend®bhephitilidy i cnm o www. begbhies-lraynar.com
A LIST GF PARTHERS 15 AVAILAHLE AT THE 4BOYY ADORELS
-]

LICESSED IM3OLYEXSTT PRACTITIOMNERS AT THIS GFFICE ARE AUTHOKISED UY THE IREGLYIHCY PRACIITIDRERS AZt0C1A51ION
FETESR GOTHAM 15 LICE=SID TG LSDERTASE 1N5QLYERECT WORK BY THI AISOCATIGH OF CHARTERED CEX
1}

ERICHTON CBRISTOL - DRITER - LEEDS - LIWERFPCOL - LOMDGH - WAHCFIETER - FREETDH

TIRIED ALCalHTARTS

CSHEFFIELD - S:DCUPR - SOUTHEND - wWIRTHING




-Page 2-

5. CODSTS QF THE ARBRANGEMENT

5.1  Atthe first meeting of cyaditors, a resolution was passed to snable the Supervisors to draw
remuneration by reference of the time property given by the Supervisors and their staff in attending 10
the matters arising in the winding up.

52 1am abliged to provide creditors with specific details with regard to funds paid to my firm. A
sehedule detailing a brealkdown of the costs incutred is attached. To date the sum of £80,015 has been

paid by the company.
53 [ am also obliged to provide you with a breakdown of my disbursements which 1o date have been
dravm as follows:-
£

Statutory Advertising 030.20
Statutory Bond : 310L00
Travel & Subsistence 1086.15
Photocopies 417385
Postage, stationery and telephone 2363.20
Meeting Foom 100.00
Company search 11.00

9024.66

—_——

6. COMPANY RECONSTRUCTION

61 On21% May 2004, reconstruction with the approval of shareholders was undertaken, involving all 3
companies. This reconstruction resulted in the assels and liabilities of the compeanics being transferred
and held by NSMG (2004) Pic. One of the principal aims of the reconstruction was to enable the new
company to make acquisitions. '

67  Having reviewed the terms of the reconstruction and the proposed acquisition, I believe that NSMG
(2004} Ple will be able ta mest the terms of the Arrangetment and in particular the redemption of Loan
Motes.

If smyfuriier information is required, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Joint Supervisor

Enc



{under a voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Supervisor's Abstract of Receipts And Payments

To (2842004
Total
£
RECEIFTS
Bank lnlzrest Gross 5171.67
Bank Interest Mzt of Tax ' 549,53
Wolunlary Gontdoutions 201,586.69
20,305,180
FPAYMENTS
Supervlzors Expenses 9,024.46
Lagal Fees G,132.50
Storage Cosls 150,00
Bank Charges _ . 2287
Inland Revenue 179,481.53
Gepartrnant of Employment 2,674.08
Ernplayees Wans Arrears 115.90
Employess Holiday Pay F2.08
WAT Receivable 2878
200,352.13
BALANCE 5,566.06
MADE UP A3 FOLLOWS
Eank 1 - Current 178.B0
Barnk 1 - Base Rate Tracker B, 77746
& D56.06

= —e——————— <}

Oefoarea0d 17:00.45 Weesan 20 Page 1



CE'EYE

53 L0k

o 15" LS5E BE7gFE

ayey Mool

g T

SE LD

oo e noLarEa 00083 0g

5804 @101

FZ'HIE

50785

el elic] e 0285

ERL TN EE-+1=1 ]

£170%2

G2 E80'9%

GL'5LE

=1 05 Ll

SIDHDEU) PRIRZEEL[) PUE
SUDPEIT [BHURER DL saakopdueD
Buppnpai 'sue|D SIORReLD
FIAEOELT WLiM L0 EILLELALIAY

siCypaln

oo

sanss| satodwg Buet-uo
- Buine | o) Buninoay
SuagEIadD 4B JUSLEEEER

Buiper]

peo

uopeicd Jaed
2g|8s 13556 PUB sEalsNg 'hadaag
syammy Sudnsy) 'Bunnoag ‘Gustnueg

5L 1O WO[ESUEFY

oo

SUAlTESLEL E LD pasEily Supe Brzant|
suoday $Ja0
walted § dis

suoefysoal|

1E'GLE

(4l i Tt

=

[FEgegS

0862 AR

Buodsy AomEs
BRG] Jb SRURUSAIER
LopEsugon uswoddy

do-jas: asENEULL Y
busliLe]d 2520

EuniiE] 4 2 U0IEsy S]]l Py

3
ey AlEnoy|
odRlany

F

Yoy Bl

S401]
121,

yerg poddng
g STUEEISDY

LT

J0Uas 010 aaBenEly 18LMEed

ey

L

IE0T

SITGH

eroEpinbly ul - #id dnoagasnr

1800 S Jo 2InEAUID




